Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Assignment
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/01/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Novell, Inc.		09/26/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Messaging Architects	
Street Address:	180 Peel Street, Suite 333	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 2G7	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3055191	HULA
Registration Number:	2780912	NETMAIL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)861-6893

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8018616877

Email: pmcbride@novell.com

Correspondent Name: Novell, Inc.

Address Line 1: 1800 South Novell Place

Address Line 2: PRV-H-544

Address Line 4: Provo, UTAH 84606-6194

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TM ASSIGNMENT TO MA

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0955

900087887

S65 00

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan L. Richards		
Signature:	/rarotonga/		
Date:	09/26/2007		
Total Attachments: 3 source=TrademarkAssignmentNovell&MessagingArchitects#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssignmentNovell&MessagingArchitects#page2.tif source=TrademarkAssignmentNovell&MessagingArchitects#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0956

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Novell, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a business address of 1800 South Novell Place, Provo, Utah 84606-6194, U.S.A. (hereinafter "Assignor") has used the trademarks HULA and NETMAIL (hereinafter referred to as "the said marks"), registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, Messaging Architects, a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business address of 180 Peel Street, Suite 333, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3C 2G7 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the said marks and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said marks are used and which are symbolized by the said marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said marks and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said marks are used and which are symbolized by the said marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Trademark Assignment effective as of February 1, 2007 (the date of the License and Distribution Agreement entered into between Novell, Inc. and Messaging Architects).

Dated: September 26, 2007

Assignor: NOVELL, INC.

Ryan L. Richards, Vice President, Deputy General Counsel, and

Assistant Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Utah)
	: ss
County of Utah)

On the 26^{th} day of September, 2007, personally appeared before me Ryan L. Richards, who is personally known to or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, and who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice President, Deputy General Counsel, and Assistant Secretary of Novell, Inc. , and that the within and foregoing instrument was signed by him on behalf of said corporation for its stated purposes.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Jami Day, Notary Public

JAMI DAY

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH
1888 SOUTH NOVELL PLACE
PROVO, UTAH 84606
COMM. EXP. 3-22-2011

EXHIBIT "A" TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK U.S. REGISTRATION NO. REGISTRATION DATE

HULA 3055191 January 31, 2006

NETMAIL 2780912 November 4, 2003

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003628 FRAME: 0959